

## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$157.50 for salary as superintendent of water department for month of September, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as pump operator for month of September, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$323.08 for power furnished water department for month of September, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

*J. M. Hatten*  
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, held and convened in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 18th day of October, 1932, the following were present:

Councilmen, Uhlan Taylor and Stafford Sowards.

The following were absent:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and Councilmen, C. D. Jacobs, R. G. Wells, T. E. Rogers and Mack Matney.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

*J. M. Hatten*  
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 1st day of November, 1932, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and Councilmen, R. G. Wells, T. E. Rogers, Uhlan Taylor and Stafford Sowards.

The following Councilmen were absent:  
C. D. Jacobs and Mack Matney.

T. E. Rogers moved that when fines are collected and paid into Police Court or to any of its officers, that the part of said fines coming to the city must be paid first, that is, before the arresting officer or city attorney are paid their commission, their commission to be paid after the city's part has been paid. Uhlan Taylor seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

R. G. Wells moved that the mayor, together with T. E. Rogers, be empowered to have the reservoir painted on the outside. Stafford Sowards seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city attorney is directed to prepare new ordinance relating to keeping of dairies and cows in the city, and present same to the council at its next regular meeting.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$25.13 for current expense account as water superintendent for month of September, 1932, as of October 18, 1932, payable out of Water Works Dept. Fund.

The City Clerk presented settlement with Tax Collector for the month of September, 1932, which was filed, accepted and approved.



# MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Badger Meter Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$84.00 for 12 water meters as per statement of date September 1, 1932, as of October 18, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.17 for account as per statement of date July 30, 1931, as of October 18, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Badger Meter Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$37.80 for account as per statement of September 1, 1932, for one set 1½ elliptical flanges, nuts, bolts and gaskets, as of October 18, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Big Sandy Electrical and Repair Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for account as per statement of September 13, 1932, as of October 18, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Emmons Hawkins Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$45.00 for account as per statement of September 26, 1932, as of October 18, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.00 for account, as per statement of September 12, 1932, as of October 18, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Badger Meter Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$84.00 for twelve water meters, as per statement of June 15, 1932, as of October 18, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ab Bentley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for advance payment on work repairing streets &c., as of October 22, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Lundy Morris be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$93.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Floyd E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

W. B. Pinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$65.00 for 26 days work for use of team &c for month of October, 1932, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Hen Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$57.00 for 26 days work cleaning streets, @ \$2.00 per day, and five Sundays, @ \$1.00 per day, during month of October, 1932, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Stoney Amick be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. L. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as police judge for month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply and Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$47.85 for account for months of August and September, 1932.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

as per invoice of October 1, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.70 for account for months of August and September, 1932, as per invoice of October 1, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Young, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$148.20 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for month of October, 1932, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

First National Bank be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on city hall for month of November, 1932, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.90 for account for months of September and October, 1932, as per statement of October 31, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$34.49 for account for months of September and October, 1932, as per statement of October 31, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$314.99 for power for street lights for month of October, 1932, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.70 for current for city hall for month of October, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of October, 1932, and upon motion made duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of \$10.00 the said Ratliff excepts, and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, Chief of Police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for month of October, 1932, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts, and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$81.00 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of October, 1932, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$72.90. To the disallowance of the sum of \$8.10 said Hatcher excepts, and accepts said \$72.90 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$72.90 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Emmons Hawkins Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$191.67 for ten self-closing receptacles, as per statement of October 8, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

N. J. Artrip be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.00 for battery charge for fire truck, as per statement of September 24, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$168.30 for making tax tickets for the year 1932, less advancement of \$50.00 heretofore made, and upon motion made duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$157.08, less said advancement of \$50.00. To the disallowance of \$11.22 said Hatcher objects and excepts, and accepts said amount allowed as credit only.



# MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$107.08, balance for making tax tickets for year 1932 as city clerk, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Stanley Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.25 for fixing tires on automobile, as per statement of October 4, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Kentucky Municipal League be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$33.00 for service for City of Pikeville from July 1, 1932, to July 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.85 for long distance calls for police department for months, August 16th to October 16th, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

F. A. Connolly be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of October, 1932, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$157.50 for salary as superintendent of water department for month of October, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as pump operator of water department for month of October, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$40.00 for 3000 stamped post card bills, as per invoice of October 28, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.63 for current expense account as water superintendent for month of October, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

General Electric Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.72 for account, as per invoice of October 19, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$319.36 for power furnished water department for month of October, 1932, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher,  
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 15th day of November, 1932, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and  
Councilmen, C. D. Jacobs, Uhlan Taylor, T. E. Rogers,  
Stafford Sowards and R. G. Wells.

The following Councilmen were absent:  
Mack Matney.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Ferrell Johnson and Frank Good were granted permit to erect concrete block or tile building on Second Street, same having been recommended by the city engineer, and to be in conformity with all laws and ordinances now in force.

The City Clerk presented settlement with Tax Collector for the month of October, 1932, which was filed, accepted and approved.